

No. 19-1108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DERAY MCKESSON,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE SMITH, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
BLACK LIVES MATTER GLOBAL NETWORK, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

Sonya D. Winner
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street, Suite
5400
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 591-6000

Neha Jaganathan
Ryan A. Partelow
Michael D. Rebuck
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The N.Y. Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1000

David M. Zionts
Counsel of Record
Megan C. Keenan
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
dzionts@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

Lindsey Barnhart
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 632-4700

Counsel for Black Lives Matter Global Network, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT	5
A. Black Lives Matter Global Network, Inc.	5
B. Baton Rouge Protest Following the Killing of Alton Sterling.....	6
C. District Court Proceedings	7
D. Fifth Circuit Proceedings	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12

I. IMMEDIATE REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT A GRAVELY WRONG DECISION FROM CHILLING THE FREE EXERCISE OF CORE POLITICAL SPEECH.....	12
A. The Fifth Circuit’s “Negligent Protest” Theory Violates the First Amendment under <i>Claiborne</i>	13
B. A Rule That Allows an Allegation of a Nonviolent Misdemeanor to Defeat <i>Claiborne</i> Will Have Profound Consequences for Constitutionally Protected Speech.	15
C. Assuming Protesters Will Become Violent When Confronted by Police Offends Long-Standing First Amendment Values.	22
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULING CONFLICTS WITH RULINGS OF STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT AND THE THIRD CIRCUIT.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005).....	2, 16, 23
<i>In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994)	13, 29, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	24
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	27
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	28
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	21
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	15
<i>Juhl v. Airington</i> , 936 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1996)	28, 29

<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	21
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	17
<i>Nwanguma v. Trump</i> , 903 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	27
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	21
<i>Rothman v. Gamma Alpha Chapter of Pi Kappa Alpha Fraternity</i> , 599 So. 2d 9 (Ala. 1992)	30
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	28
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	13
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. AFL-CIO-CLC v. O’Neal</i> , 437 So. 2d 101 (Ala. 1983)	30, 31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
La. Civ. Code, art. 2315(A).....	4
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:97	4, 5, 10, 14
Md. Ann. Code, art. 27, § 577 (1957)	24, 25

Other Authorities

Asha Beh, <i>Thousands of Anti-Obama Protestors March in D.C.</i> , NBC News (Sept. 12, 2009), https://www.nbcwashington.com/news/local/Taxpayer-Protestors-Get-Party-Started-Early-59126782.html	26
Black Lives Matter, <i>Herstory</i> (last visited Apr. 8, 2020), https://blacklivesmatter.com/herstory/	19
Black Lives Matter, <i>What We Believe</i> (last visited Apr. 8, 2020), https://blacklivesmatter.com/what-we-believe/	20
CBS Boston, <i>Tea from Around the Country to be Part of Boston Tea Party Reenactment</i> (Dec. 15, 2017), https://boston.cbslocal.com/2017/12/15/boston-tea-party-reenactment-anniversary/	24

- Constance L. Hays, *685 Are Arrested Opposing Abortion*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 15, 1985),
<https://www.nytimes.com/1989/01/15/nyregion/685-are-arrested-opposing-abortion.html>..... 25
- Elaine Chen, *Downtown Sacramento Intersection Blocked as Kaiser Workers Protest*, Sacramento Bee (Sept. 2, 2019),
<https://www.sacbee.com/site-services/newsletters/local-news-crime/article234639707.html>..... 26
- Hannah Natanson, *Protesters Shut Down D.C. Traffic Before. It Helped End the Vietnam War — and Reshaped American Activism*, Wash. Post (Sept. 23, 2019),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/history/2019/09/23/protesters-shut-down-dc-traffic-before-it-helped-end-vietnam-war-and-reshaped-american-activism/> 25
- March for Life, *2020 Exhibitors* (last visited Apr. 8, 2020),
<https://marchforlife.org/expo-booth/> 17
- March for Life, *National March For Life* (last visited Apr. 8, 2020),
<https://marchforlife.org/national-march-for-life/> 17

- Miesha Miller, *Anti-Violence Protesters Block Major Freeway in Chicago*, Reuters (July 7, 2018), <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-chicago-protests/anti-violence-protesters-block-major-freeway-in-chicago-idUSKBN1JX0UI>.....26
- Nat'l Park Service, *Bonus Expeditionary Forces March on Washington* (Sept. 3, 2019), <https://www.nps.gov/articles/bonus-expeditionary-forces-march-on-washington.htm>24
- Nikita Vladimirov, *Black Lives Matter Group Condemns Dallas Attack*, The Hill (July 18, 2016), <https://thehill.com/blogs/blog-briefing-room/287022-black-lives-matter-group-condemns-dallas-attack>20
- Olivia Goldhill, *"We Can Feel Sad, Hurt, Demoralized. But We Can't Give up": A Black Lives Matter Founder on Trump's Presidency*, Quartz (Nov. 15, 2016), <https://qz.com/837747/black-lives-matter-founder-patrisse-cullors-on-how-to-respond-to-donald-trump/>20
- United Press Int'l, *Wallace Orders Troopers to Stop Negro Marchers* (Mar. 6, 1965), <https://www.upi.com/Archives/1965/03/06/Wallace-orders-troopers-to-stop-Negro-marchers/2541162885347/>1

Women's March 2020, *Women's March 2020*
Collaborators (last visited Apr. 8, 2020),
[https://womensmarch.com/2020-](https://womensmarch.com/2020-partners-2)
partners-2..... 17
